
Executive 
Thursday, 1 October 2020 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 1 October 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote (Click Here) 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 

Thursday 3 September 2020. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

4.   Update on HS2 Phase 2b (Pages 13 - 18) 

Public Document Pack

rtmp://a.rtmp.youtube.com/live2
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 1 October 2020 

 
 Report E/20/17 asks the Executive to consider the update on High 

Speed 2 (HS2) and the future processes for reporting and delegations.  
 

5.   Outcome of Community Centre Review by Task and Finish Group 
with Recommendations (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

 Report E/20/18 outlines the outcome of the Community Centre Review 
by the Task and Finish Group established by the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6.   Private Session - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, the meeting be not open to the Press and public during 
discussion of the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act. 
 
 

7.   Disposal of the Former Car Park at Portholme Road, Selby, YO8 
4QQ (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

 Report E/20/19 provides details of the proposed disposal in principle of 
the former car park at Portholme Road, Selby for best consideration. 
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 12 November 2020 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes 
place, click here.  
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public 
parts of the meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions 
prior to the meeting on democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

rtmp://a.rtmp.youtube.com/live2
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Executive 
Thursday, 3 September 2020 

 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 September 2020 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-

Chair), C Lunn and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillor R Packham  
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott – Chief Executive, Karen Iveson – 
Chief Finance Officer, Alison Hartley – Solicitor to 
the Council, Suzan Harrington – Director of 
Corporate Services and Commissioning, Stuart 
Robinson – Head of Business Development and 
Improvement, June Rothwell - Head of Operational 
Services, Julian Rudd – Head of Economic 
Development and Regeneration, Paula Craddock – 
Senior Planning Policy Officer, Victoria Foreman – 
Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Pearson. 

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 25 to 32 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Tuesday 15 September 2020. Decisions not called 
in may be implemented from Wednesday 16 September 2020. Minute number 
34 is not subject to call-in arrangements as the decision taken by the Executive 
was deemed to be urgent, as outlined in the Executive procedure rules. The 
decision was urgent as any delay caused by the call-in process would seriously 
prejudice the Council’s or the public interest.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 3 September 2020 

 

 
23 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 6 

August 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
August 2020 for signing by the Chair.  

 
24 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
25 REVIEW OF CAR PARKING TARIFFS 2020 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Development 

presented the first item which asked the Executive to consider the 
four options set out in the report and approve one of them. 
 
The Executive Member explained that the report provided details of 
the options for potential car park tariffs. Each option had differing 
implications and Members were asked when considering an 
appropriate tariff scheme, to balance the support for the local 
economy and financial impacts, with the need to sustain income 
which was sufficient to cover the cost of providing and maintaining 
the car park service. 
 
Officers confirmed that the decision to add £16k to the capital 
programme in 2020-21 was an executive function and would not 
require referral to full Council for approval, as it was not a change of 
policy. 
 
It was accordingly proposed, seconded and agreed unanimously to 
approve Option 4 as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. The Executive approved Option 4, to introduce a 
new tariff scheme which will extend short stay 
parking from 2 to 3 hours in Selby and 
introduce a minimum £1 charge for up to 2 
hours stay as set out in the report. 

 
ii. The Executive agreed to recommend to Council 

that £16k be added to the capital programme in 
2020/21 to cover the costs of implementing 
cashless payments, to be financed from the 
Asset Management Reserve. 

 

Page 2



Executive 
Thursday, 3 September 2020 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
1. Having regard to the ongoing discussions in relation to 

Tadcaster Central Car Park, to achieve at this time, the 
objective to use the Council’s car parks as a platform to boost 
the local economies of the district by improving the customer 
experience, whilst supporting the Council’s efficiency. 

 
2. To address any shortfall in car park tariff income which may 

arise from a new tariff scheme.  
 
3. To enable the Council to influence customer behaviour, 

attracting more users to under used car parks and town centre 
footfall. 

 
4. To achieve the Council’s corporate priority of delivering great 

value. 
 

26 ADOPTION OF THE STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT (2020) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 
report which asked the Executive to consider the results of the 
consultation and recommend to full Council that the Statement of 
Community Involvement (2020) be considered for adoption. 
 
The Executive Member explained that at its meeting on 7 
November 2019 the Executive recommended that a draft Statement 
of Community Involvement (2019) was released for an eight-week 
consultation between 20 November 2019 and 15 January 2020. 
The report before the Executive presented the results of the 
consultation and sought approval of the necessary changes to the 
draft document for adoption of a final version.  
 
Members thanked Officers for their work on the Statement of 
Community Involvement and accordingly proposed, seconded and 
agreed unanimous
[...]
blish a Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy”) at least every 
five years. The current policy was due to expire at the end of 2020. 
Following a six-week consultation between 29 June 2020 to 10 
August 2020, 3 responses had been received from the 
Environmental Health Team, North Yorkshire Police and North 
Yorkshire Public Health. All consultation responses had been 
considered and the proposed amendments to the policy had been 
made, which were shown in additional tracked changes in Appendix 
A. The report was considered by the Licensing Committee on 20 
August 2020 to feed back the consultation results, and to ask for 
their comments. The Licensing Committee had no comments to 
make on the revised policy. 
 
The Executive had no further comments on the Statement of 
Licensing Policy and it was therefore proposed, seconded and 
agreed unanimously that the amended Statement of Licensing 
Policy should be recommended to full Council for adoption.  
 
RESOLVED:  

Page 5



Executive 
Thursday, 3 September 2020 

 

The Executive noted and considered the results of 
the public consultation exercise as summarised in 
Appendix B of the report and recommended to full 
Council that the amended Statement of Licensing 
Policy attached to the report at Appendix A be 
adopted. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
Failure to have an up to date policy would result in the lack of a 
decision-making framework for the Council to refer to when 
responding to licensing applications. Having a policy in place will 
help to ensure that businesses and the public are clear on the 
Council’s position concerning the 2003 Act, including details of how 
the licensing objectives should be promoted in Selby District. 
 

30 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
TO 30TH JUNE 2020 
 

 The Executive Lead Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which asked the Executive to endorse the actions of 
Officers, note the contents of the report, and approve re-profiled 
capital pr
[...]
ould also be debated further at full 
Council on 22 September 2020.  
 
In response to a question around housing rent arrears, Officers 
explained that the Council had put a debt recovery plan in place, 
and that they had worked closely with tenants to see how they 
could help them with the debts in these difficult times. It was 
expected that these issues would continue into the coming months 
as furloughing came to an end, but that the Council had planned for 
this accordingly. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and agreed unanimously by the 
Executive to approve the recommendations set out in the report 
before them.  
 
RESOLVED: The Executive  
 

i. endorsed the actions of Officers and noted the contents 
of the report; and 

 
ii. approved re-profiled capital programmes and 

Programme for Growth as set out at Appendices C and D. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the 
Executive in order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 

31 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q1 
2020/21 
 

 The Executive Lead Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which asked the Executive to endorse the actions of 
Officers on the Council’s treasury activities for Quarter 1 2020/21 
and approve the report. 
 

Page 7



Executive 
Thursday, 3 September 2020 

 

The Executive Member explained that the report reviewed the 
Council’s borrowing and investment activity (Treasury 
Management) for the period 1 April to 30 June 2020 (Quarter 1) and 
presented performance against the Prudential Indicators.   
 
Members noted that on average the Council’s investments totalled 
£75.0m over the quarter at an average rate of 0.77%, and earned 
interest of £143.9k (£103.9k allocated to the General Fund; £40k 
allocated to the HRA) which was £22.7k above the year to date 
budget. However, cash balances were expected to gradually 
reduce over the year, and interest rates were now at 
unprecedented low levels, so forecast returns could be in the region 
of £260k, a budget deficit of £225k. The Bank Rate of 0.10% was 
expected to remain in place for at least the next two years, and a 
Brexit trade deal was yet to be agreed. The position would be kept 
under review.  
 
The Executive acknowledged that in addition to investments held in 
the pool, the Council had £4.69m invested in property funds as at 
30 June 2020. The funds achieved 3.59% revenue return and 
2.91% capital loss. This resulted in revenue income of £41.7k to the 
end of Quarter 1 and an ‘unrealised’ capital loss of £136.6k. The 
funds were long term investments and changes in capital values 
were realised when the units in the funds were sold. 
 
Members also noted that long-term borrowing had totalled 
£52.833m at 30 June 2020, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; 
£51.233m relating to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)), and 
repayment was made in May 2020 of £6.5m of HRA debt. Interest 
payments of £1.917m were forecast for 2020/21, a saving of 
£0.871m against budget. This was due to HRA budgets allowing for 
borrowing to support Housing Delivery, which had not been 
required to date. The Council had no short term borrowing in place 
as at 31 June 2020. 
 
Lastly, the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were not 
breached during this period. 
 
It was proposed, seconded and agreed unanimously by the 
Executive to approve the recommendation set out in the report 
before them.  
 
RESOLVED:  

The Executive endorsed the actions of Officers 
on the Council’s treasury activities for Q1 2020/21 
and approved the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 

Page 8



Executive 
Thursday, 3 September 2020 

 

Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 

  
32 REVISED ESTIMATE 2020/21 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 
 

 The Executive Lead Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which asked the 
[...]
eserves strategy which sought to set aside sums to cover 
known commitments and cover financial risk, as well as earmarking 
resources to support delivery of the “Council Plan”. 
 

Page 9



Executive 
Thursday, 3 September 2020 

 

The Executive Member also explained that following the district 
elections in May 2019, a number of emerging cost pressures had 
been identified which would, if they materialised, increase the 
requirement for on-going savings. Some resources were available 
from the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve to support in the 
shorter term, although a top-up of this reserve was required. 
 
The Committee understood that the progress against savings 
targets had been delayed as a result of Covid-19 and therefore 
additional drawdown from the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve 
was expected. Based on the assumptions within the MTFS, the 
savings requirement was estimated to rise to between £2.4m and 
£2.9m over the next 3 years. With savings of £848k p.a. already 
planned, a further £2m would need to be identified. 
 
The Executive accordingly proposed, seconded and unanimously 
agreed the recommendation set out in the report before them. 
 
RESOLVED:  

The Executive agreed that, subject to consultation 
with Policy Review Committee, the Revised 
Estimates for 2020/21 and the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy be submitted to Council for 
approval. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To reflect the latest financial issues within the budget for 2020/21 
and to set the framework for the 2021/22 budget and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan to 2023/24. 
 

33 PRIVATE SESSION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the next item due to the nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
At this point the Leader adjourned the meeting for 15 minutes 
before continuing in private session. 
 
 

Page 10



Executive 
Thursday, 3 September 2020 

 

 
34 ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF JAMES WILLIAMS 

HOUSE, COWIE DRIVE, OUSEGATE, SELBY YO8 8BG 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development presented the report which provided details of an 
updated business case for the purchase of James William House, 
Cowie Drive, Selby. 
 
Members discussed the proposals outlined in the report with 
additional information provided by the Head of Economic 
Development and Regeneration. 
 
RESOLVED: The Executive 
 

1. confirmed that further to Minute 27 of the Executive on 
15 August 2019, the Director of Economic Regeneration 
and Place be authorised to purchase the land at James 
William House, Cowie Drive, Selby, for a renegotiated 
price, as detailed in the report, to contribute to the 
delivery of the Selby TCF proposals and regenerate the 
area east of Selby station; 

2. authorised, in principle, the use of compulsory purchase 
powers in the event that the site could not be acquired 
by a negotiated purchase; and 

3. agreed to fund the purchase of the site, together with 
sale-related and site clearance and conversion costs, 
from the P4G Commercial Acquisitions budget that was 
allocated as the Council’s match funding for the TCF 
programme. 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To contribute to the delivery of the Selby TCF project as the site 
had strategic importance in the wider regeneration planned to the 
east of the Selby station. 
 
 
 

The public meeting closed at 2.45 pm. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

   
 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Executive  
Date: 01 October 2020 

Status:  Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

Author: Clare Dickinson, Principal Planning 
Policy Officer & Rebecca Leggott, Senior 
Planning Officer 

Lead Executive Member:  Cllr Richard Musgrave, Lead Executive 
Member for Place Shaping 

Lead Officer: Dave Caulfield, Director of Economic 
Regeneration and Place 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Title: Update on HS2 Phase 2b 
 
 
Summary:  
 
This report provides the Executive with an update on High Speed 2 (HS2), outlining 
work undertaken to date; key future milestones; and arrangements currently in place 
for the Service Level Agreement (SLA) and Non-Disclosure Agreement (NDA). The 
Executive are asked to consider proposals for reporting and delegation of decisions 
relating to HS2. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
i. The Executive notes the contents of this report. 
ii. The Executive endorses the reporting processes and delegations 

recommended at para 4.1 of this report. 
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
Establishing appropriate delegations will enable an efficient engagement process 
that will help to speed up service delivery and reduce costs. 
 
1. Introduction and background 
 
1.1 In November 2016 the Government confirmed its preferred route for Phase 2b 

of the High Speed 2 (HS2) network. The section of the route that impacts Selby 
District is approximately 7km in length and enters the district east of Micklefield 
and joins the existing Church Fenton to York line at Ulleskelf. The Oakervee 

Report Reference Number: E/20/17 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Review, which provided an independent review of HS2, was published in 
February 2020 and confirmed no changes to the Selby District section of the 
route. 

 
1.2 At the same time, the Government announced its intention to draw up an 

Integrated Rail Plan for the north and Midlands, to identify the most effective 
scope and sequence of relevant investments and how to integrate HS2, 
Northern Powerhouse Rail, and other rail investments. The Interim Report by 

[...]
 for approval covering a 6-month period. 

 
Construction & Operation 

 
2.12 Construction is expected to start in 2023 and operation of HS2 is planned to 

start by 2033. It is noted that this will have implications on Planning 
Enforcement through ensuring compliance with the Code of Construction 
Practice. 

 
3 Non-Disclosure Agreement & Service Level Agreement 
 
3.1 Selby District Council signed a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with HS2 Ltd in 

January 2020, which recognises that the project places additional demands on 
the Council’s resources. This has allowed the authority to invoice HS2 for 
officer time and expenses incurred to date for providing data and attending 
meetings at the request of HS2. Although this SLA is somewhat limiting in that 
it does not currently meet the rates for Officer time. 

 
3.2 A further SLA will be required Post-Royal Assent to cover the reimbursement of 

Council resources in determining detailed planning applications for HS2. 
 
3.3 Despite ongoing work and meetings with HS2 to discuss evolving route design 

and refinement, Selby District Council do not have a signed Non-Disclosure 
Agreement in place. However, Officers are working towards getting this 
agreement in place.   

 
4 Reporting Processes and Delegations 
 
4.1 It is important to establish clear reporting processes and delegated powers 

going forward, particularly given it is likely that some information requests and 
engagement with HS2 Ltd will need a rapid response. To ensure efficient and 
effective decision making and project awareness at the appropriate level, the 
following is recommended: 

 

Page 16



 Decisions, on matters such as the signing of the NDA, any future SLAs and 
the Planning Memorandum, will be delegated to the Director of Economic 
Regeneration and Place in consultation with the Lead Executive Member 
for Place Shaping 

 

 Information updates – as required, will be given to the Director of Economic 
Regeneration and Place and the L
[...]

6.1 The Council has been considering issues related to HS2 over a number of 

years. Officer involvement in the pre-application process is expected to 
intensify leading up to the deposit of the Hybrid Bill and throughout the Hybrid 
Bill Process. Post-Royal Asset planning applications are expected to be 
substantial in number and frequency 
 

6.2 Establishing appropriate delegations and reporting processes will enable 
decisions to be made quickly and efficiently and ensure project awareness at 
the appropriate level.  

 
 
Contact Officer(s):  
 
Clare Dickinson 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 
cdickinson@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292101 
 
Rebecca Leggott 
Senior Planning Officer  
rleggott@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292101  
 
 

Page 18

mailto:cdickinson@selby.gov.uk
mailto:rleggott@selby.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/20/18 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:      Executive 
Date:      1 October 2020 
Ward(s) Affected:  All  
Status:   Non-Key Decision  
Author:  Drew Fussey, Customer, Business and 

Revenues Service Manager 
Lead Executive Member:  Councillor Chris Pearson, Lead Executive 

Member for Housing, Health and Culture) 
Lead Officer:  June Rothwell, Head of Operational Services 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Outcome of Community Centre Review by Task and Finish Group with 
Recommendations 
 
Summary:  
 
In March 2019 Selby District Council’s Scrutiny Committee agreed to establish a 
Task and Finish Group, to work in partnership with the Tenant Scrutiny Committee, 
in order to facilitate a review of Council-owned Community Centres. This review took 
place between November 2019 and February 2020, with the aim of making 
recommendations to the Council’s Executive as to the future management of the 
centres. 
 
Recommendation: That the Executive consider and approve the 
recommendations as set out by the Scrutiny Committee in this report. 
 
Reasons for r
[...]
Determine current level of use and public satisfaction with the centres. 

 Look at current management models at each centre. 

 Confirm the cost of providing the centres to the HRA. 

 Explore potential alternative delivery models. 

 Explore whether the current service offer meets the future needs of 
tenants and residents; and if not, what future model may best achieve this. 

 
1.5 The group completed a comprehensive review of the centres over a 4-month 

period, acknowledging that different solutions may be appropriate for 
individual centres. It was important that group members visited each centre 
and consulted with the local community and key stakeholders. A resident-wide 
consultation also took place to inform the review and options for future use 
and management of each centre. 
 

1.6 Members of the Task and Finish Group were as follows: Councillors J 
Chilvers, W Nichols, S Shaw-Wright, J McCartney, and M Jordan. They were 
also joined by Keith Watkins, a member of the Council’s Tenant Scrutiny 
Panel; and assisted by Council Officer Drew Fussey (Customer, Business and 
Revenues Service Manager). 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



2 The Review Process 
 

2.1 Visits 
 
One of the initial tasks performed by the Task and Finish Group was to visit all 
ten Community Centres and to consider the various aspects of their 
appearance, usability and governance. Key stakeholders were also invited to 
attend to share their views. The outcome and notes made as part of these 
visits are attached in Appendix A. 

 
2.2 Community Consultation 

 
The Task and Finish Group were keen to engage the public in the review. A 
survey was therefore made available both online and in paper form. The 
online survey was publicised on the Council’s website, as well as being sent to 
all participating tenants of our ‘armchair consultees’ group. Paper surveys 
were left at all ten centres for attendees to complete before collection, and 
neighbouring properties within the community were hand del
[...]
 included in this report are aimed at ensuring that all ten 
Council-owned centres are better able to service both their community and the 
Selby district as a whole. If the centres are to provide true social value within 
their communities, they must adapt to the modern needs of tenants and 
residents, in order to stay relevant and make a difference. 

 
7 Background Documents 

 
None. 

 
8 Appendices 

 
Appendix A - Outcome of Community Centre visits 
Appendix B - Summary of survey results 
Appendix C - Copy of Community Centre Constitution 
Appendix D - Community Centre usage 2018/19 
Appendix E - Community Centre net spend 2017/18 & 2018/19 
 
Contact Officer: Drew Fussey, Customer, Business and Revenues Service 
Manager 

Page 26



dfussey@selby.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 27

mailto:dfussey@selby.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

 External Surroundings First Impressions Facilities 

Centre Parking Environment Signage Entrance  
Decoratio

n 
Information 

Contact 
Info 

Event Info 
Space 

available 
Furniture & 

Fittings 
Kitchen Toilets Wi-Fi 

Westfield 
Court, 
Eggbrough 

Adequate Clean, tidy, 
welcoming 

Signposted 
suitably  

Clean, tidy, 
welcoming 

Needs 
painting 

Need bigger 
notice board 
and no contact 
info for 
bookings 
 

Not 
available 

Not 
available 

Lounge/ 
kitchen 

Good order/ 
appropriate 

Good order Adequate No 

Anne 
Sharpe 
Centre, 
Byram 
 

Inadequate Clean, tidy, 
welcoming 

Needs 
directional 
signage 

Clean, tidy, 
welcoming 

Not 
needed 

Good but no 
contact info for 
bookings 

Not 
available 

Available Lounge/ 
kitchen 

New carpet Cooker 
needed 

Adequate 
but shared 

No 

Grove 
House, 
South 
Milford 
 

Inadequate Clean, tidy, 
welcoming 

Needs 
directional 
signage 

Clean, tidy, 
welcoming 

Needs 
painting. 
Has new 
ceiling and 
lights 
 

Good selection 
available 

Available Available Lounge/ 
kitchen 

Good order/ 
appropriate 

Good order Adequate Yes 

Harold 
Mills, 
Sherburn 

4 parking 
spaces but 
an 
[...]
al Accounting Adjustments 36,387 63,636   

        

Net Cost of Service 324,160 307,744   

 

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on HS2 Phase 2b
	5 Outcome of Community Centre Review by Task and Finish Group with Recommendations
	7 Disposal of the Former Car Park at Portholme Road, Selby, YO8 4QQ
	Portholme Road disposal




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 1 October 2020 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 1 October 2020 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-

Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Interim Director Corporate 
Services and Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief 
Finance Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to 
the Council and Monitoring Officer), Martin 
Grainger (Head of Planning) (for minute item 38), 
Clare Dickinson (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 
(for minute item 38) Rebecca Leggott (Senior 
Planning Officer) (for minute item 38), Drew Fussey 
(Customer, Business and Revenues Service 
Manager) (for minute item 39), June Rothwell 
(Head of Operational Services) and Palbinder 
Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

NOTE: Only minute numbers 38 to 40 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 14 October 2020. Decisions not called 
in may be implemented from Thursday 15 October 2020.  
 



Executive 
Thursday, 1 October 2020 

36 MINUTES 
 

 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
September 2020 for signing by the Chair.  

 
37 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
38 UPDATE ON HS2 PHASE 2B 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 

report which updated the Executive on High Speed 2 (HS2) and the 
future processes for reporting and delegations.  
 
Concerns were raised over the impact of HS2 on some villages in 
the district. The Executive was informed that it was the intention for 
the Council to become a qualifying authority so that it could have 
more of a say regarding the effect of HS2 on the district.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the contents of the report. 
 

ii) To endorse the reporting processes and 
delegations recommended at paragraph 4.1 
of the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
Establishing appropriate delegations will enable an efficient 
engagement process that will help to speed up service delivery and 
reduce costs. 
 

39 OUTCOME OF COMMUNITY CENTRE REVIEW BY TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP WITH RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which outlined the outcome of the Community 
Centre Review by the Task and Finish Group established by the 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that a review had been undertaken by the Task and 
Finish Group which had looked at a wide range of factors 
concerning community centres including usage and cost.  
 



Executive 
Thursday, 1 October 2020 

Concern was raised at the total cost to the Council for running the 
community centre including the high insurance costs along with the 
low usage of the centres. It was noted that the insurance costs 
were high due to one of the community centres having a serious fire 
which would have raised the insurance costs of all of the centres.  
 
The Executive acknowledged that the community centres needed 
more community use however work needed to be undertaken to 
amend any processes to ensure this occurred. Concern was also 
raised that if community centres were funded by the General Fund 
rather than the Housing Revenue Account, this may make them 
liable for business rates. 
 
The Executive felt that the Lead Executive Member for Housing, 
Health and Culture should look at the different costs associated 
with community centres and how these could be improved along 
with other factors such as increasing usage. It was acknowledged 
this would be more effectively done when the buildings were open 
to public after the Covid-19 pandemic had subsided.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Lead Executive Member for Housing, 
Health and Culture to look at the different costs 
associated with community centres and how 
these could be improved along with other factors 
such as increasing usage when the buildings 
were opened to the public. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure all of the relevant information is obtained before any 
decisions on community centres are undertaken.  
 

40 PRIVATE SESSION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the next item due to the nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
 

41 DISPOSAL OF THE FORMER CAR PARK AT PORTHOLME 



Executive 
Thursday, 1 October 2020 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 4QQ 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which provided details of the proposed disposal in 
principal of the former car park at Portholme Road, Selby for best 
consideration.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the report allowed a delegation to him, the Head of Operational 
Services, the Chief Finance Officer and the Solicitor to the Council 
to finalise the terms of the transactions based on the information 
outlined in the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To agree that the land at Portholme Road, 
Selby, indicated on Appendix 1, be declared 
surplus to the Council’s requirements 

 
ii) To agree that the freehold land at Portholme 

Road, Selby, indicated on Appendix 1, Area 
A be disposed of at above best 
consideration to Aldi UK to gain a capital 
receipt. 

 
iii) To agree that the freehold land at Portholme 

Road, Selby, indicated on Appendix 1, Area 
B be disposed of at above best 
consideration to L & G Homes to gain a 
capital receipt. 

 
iv) To authorise the Head of Operational 

Services to finalise the terms of the 
transaction in consultation with the Lead 
Executive Member for Finance & 
Resources, the Solicitor to the Council and 
the Section 151 Officer to give effect to this 
in principle decision. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the Council to make the best use of assets, to obtain 
capital receipts and potentially bring previously derelict sites back 
into use. 
 

The meeting closed at 2.37 pm. 


